The account ing policies have been applied consistently in preparing the fi nancial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024, the comparat ive informat ion

presented in these fin ancial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS ba lance sheet at 1 Apri l 2022 (the Company's

date of transition to Ind AS) . In preparing its opening Ind AS balance sheet , the Company has adjusted the amounts reported previously in financial statements

prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notified under Companies (Accounting Sta ndards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevan t provisions of

the Act (,Previous GAAP') . An explanat ion of how the t ran sition from previous GAAP to Intl AS has affected the Company's financial posit ion, financial performance

and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes.

1 Reconciliation of assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023

Pa rticul ars 31 March 2023 1 April 2022

Notes Previous GAAp· Effects of Ind AS Previous GAAp· Effects of Ind AS

transition to transition to

Ind AS Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 691.82 179.26 512.56 1,999.69 179.26 1,820.43

Investment Property - (390.75) 390.75 (390.75) 390.75

Financial assets

Investments 22.50 22.S0 22.S0 22.50
Other bank balances -
Other financia l assets (130.61 ) 130.61 (128.61) 128.61

Deferred tax assets (net ) 11,755.66 (175.69) 11,931.35 7,846.36 7,846.36
long-term loans and advances 18,356.98 18,356.98 18,355.49 18,355.49

Other non current asset 126.67 126.67 124.67 124.67

30,953 ,62 17,965.86 12,987.76 28,348,71 18,140,06 10,208.65

Current assets

Financial assets

Trade receivab les 12,582.05 2,693.8 1 9,888.24 10,939.09 (0.00) 10,939.09

Cash and bank balances 327.70 0.00 327.70 792.67 0.00 792.67
Other bank balances

loans (22,352.41) 22,352.41 (22,445.81) 22,445.81

Other financial assets (2,894.53) 2,894.53 (2,892.49) 2,892.49

Short-term loan and advances 5,774.08 5,774.08 5,995.89 5,99S.89
Inventories 84,644.74 (9,886.80) 94,S31.S4 96,326.77 211.49 96,115.29
Other current assets 2,691.37 1,119.82 1,571.55 2,747.83 990.85 1,756.98

106,019.95 (25,546.04) 131,S65,99 116,802.26 (18,141.06) 134,942 ,32

TOTAL ASSETS 136,973.57 (7,580.18) 144,553.75 145,150.97 (1.00) 145,150.97

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equ ity

Equity share cap ital 321.55 321.55 32 1.55 32 1.55
Other equity (19,649.28) 628.48 (20,277. 77 ) (8,208.73) (1.00) (8, 208.73)

119,327.73 628.48 (19,956.22 17,887.18 (1.00) '17,887.18
lIA81l1TIE5
Non-current liabi lit ies

Financialliabi lil ies 107.898.48 4,660.57 103,237.91 78,861.63 4,599.57 74,262.06

Borrow im~s

Lease liabilit ies
Deferred Tax liabilities
Provisions

107,898.48 4,660.57 103,237.91 78,861.63 4,599.57 74,262.06
Current liabi li ties

Financial liabilit ies
Borrowings 16,061.18 (4,675.57) 20,736.75 3,523.51 (4,614.57) 8,138.08

lease liabili ties
Trade payables 3,432.09 53.11 3,378.98 4,471.79 31.75 4,440.04
. Total outstanding dues of micro
enterorises and small enterorises
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other

than micro enterprises
and small en tern rises

Other finan cial liabil ties (15,311.45) 15,3 11.45 (56,260.68) 56,260.68
Provisions 3.68 3.68
Current tax liabilities (net)

Oth er current liabilities 28,909.56 7, 117.80 21,791.76 66,177.54 56,275.68 9,901.86

48,402 .82 (12,816.12) 61,218.94 74,176.52 (4,567.82) 78,744 .34
TOTAL LIABILITIES 136,973.57 (7,527.06) 144,500.64 145,150.97 30.75 145,119.22

.. The Previous GAAP amounts have been reclassified to con form to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of th is note .

PRATEEK REALTORS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes Forming part of Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)
Standalone Summary of significant accounting policies and other expla natory information for the year ended 31 March

2024
(All amoun ts in ~ in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

32 First time adoption of Ind AS

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income presented in the statement of profit and loss prepared as per previous GAAP
and as per Ind AS for the year ended 31 March 2023

Particulars Notes Previous GAAp· Effects of Ind AS

transition to

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operat ions 19 13,887.64 10,902.47 2,985. 18
Other income 20 525.70 10.00) 525.70

14,413.34 10,902.47 3,510.87
Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 21 17,406.84 11,614.87 5,791.98

Change in inventories of stock in t ra de 22 11,682.03 10,098.29 1,583.74

Employee benefits expense 23 36.00 1642.76) 678.76
Finance costs 24 2.85 (10,972 .11) 10,974.96
Depreciation and amortisation expense 25 344.53 . 344.53
Other expenses 26 291.29 . 291.29

29,763.55 10,098.29 19,665.26

Profit/(Loss) before prior period expense (15,350.22) 804.18 (16,154.39)

Prior period expense .

Profit before tax 115,350.22) 804.18 (16,154.39)

Tax expense/(income)

Current tax

Deferred tax (3,909.29) (3,909.29)

Profit/(loss) for the year (11,440.92) 804.18 (12,245.10)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Re-measurement gain/ (loss) on defined benefit plans 5 .
Deferred tax .

Total other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the year (11,440.92) 804.18 112,245.10)

~ The previous GAAP amounts have been reclass ified to confo rm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this

note.

PRATEEK REALTORS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes Forming part of Standalone Financial Statements (Contd .)

Standalone Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024

[…]

124.67

18162.56

(0.00)

1.30

(9,917.92)

(2,892.49)

5.995.89
12283.93

990.85

11109.89
52.61

33.23
33.23

4,599.57

4599.57

(4,614.79)

31. 19

56260.68

56.274.56

4569.72
63.09

• The Previous GAAP amounts have been [eclanified to conform to Ind A5 presentation requirements lor l he lIurllOse of thiS nOte .

Ind AS

1,820.43

390.75

128.61

7.846.36

10,186.15

10,939.09

793.97

9,917.92

2.892.49

108610.71
1 756.98

134911.15

145091.30

321.55
8.242.96
7921.41

74.262.06

14262.06

8,138.30

4.440.60

56260.68

3"

9.902.98

78 746.24
145,086.88

-

PRATEEK REALTORS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes Forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
Standalone Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March

2024

(All amounts in ~ in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

32 First time adoption of Ind AS

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income presented in the statement of profit and loss prepared as per previous GAAP

and as per Ind AS for the year ended 31 March 2023

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP' Effects of Ind AS

transition to

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations 19 13,887.64 10,902.47 '. 2,985.18

Other income 20 525.70 (0.00) 525.70

14,413.34 10,902.47 3,510.87

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 21 17,406.84 11,614.87 5,791.98

Change in inventories of stock in trade 22 11,682.03 10,098.29 1,583 .74

Employee benefits expense 23 36.00 (642.76) 678.76

Finance costs 24 2.85 (10,972.11) 10,974.96

Depreciation and amortisation expense 25 344.53 - 344.53

Other expenses 26 291.29 - 0.23 291.51

29,763.55 10,098.06 19,665.49

Profit/(loss) before prior period expense (15,350.22) 804.40 (16,154.62)

Prio r period expense - - -

Profit before tax (15,350.22) 804.40 (16,154.62)

Tax expense/(income)

Current tax - - -

Deferred tax (3,909.29) - (3,909.29)

Profit/(loss) for the year (11,440.92) 804.40 (12,245.33)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Re-measurement ga in/ (loss) on defined benefit plans 5 - - -
Deferred tax - - -
Total other comprehensive income - - -

Total comprehensive income for the year (11,440.92) 804.40 (12,245.33)

* The previous GAAP amounts have been rec lassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this

note.

PRATEEK REALTORS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes Forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd .)

Standalone Summary of significant account ing policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts in ~ in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Bind AS optional exemptions
1 Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets

Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying amounts for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the